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Contacts for Questions:

Employee Self Service Portal Username and Password issues please use the following link:

http://www.iup.edu/page.aspx?id=108716

To access Business Intelligence reports off campus you will need to use the Virtual Private

Network access. Directions for this process are found at the following link:

http://www.iup.edu/itsupportcenter/vpn/default.aspx

Grants & Special Funds
Tammy Hamilton
Phone: 7975

Email: HAMILTON®@iup.edu

Tim McCroskey
Phone: 2293

Email: TMCCROSK@iup.edu

Bob Britcher
Phone: 6494

Email: BRITCHER@iup.edu

Financial Operations
Lora Lee Bertig
Phone: 7701

Email: LLBERTIG@iup.edu

Randy LeBlanc
Phone: 1334

Email: RLEBLANC@iup.edu

Budget Office
Mistie Blazavich
Phone: 3395

Email: MABLAZAV@iup.edu

Barb Ritts
Phone: 6283

Email: BARITTS@iup.edu

Jodie Cadile
Phone: 2356

Email: JCADILE@iup.edu
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IUP BI Training Guide

(1) Report Access

Go to the same place where you log into ESS (https://portal.passhe.edu/irj/portal). Enter your PASSHE
Self Service Portal username and password (40xxxxxxxx@passhe.lcl). Then click on the ‘Business
Intelligence’ tab.

Home Account Alerts Employee Self-Service eTime Materials Management Business Intelligence

Information

From here you will see a breakdown of report areas depending on the portal roles assigned to you. At a
minimum, you will see Budget Holder Reports and Manage Saved Views which are available to all users.
Each tab then contains individual reports developed for our university.

Home: Account Alerts Employee Self-Service eTime

Budget Holder Reports || Financial Staff | Budgeting

Materials Management
| Human Capital Management | Position Budget Management | Long Term PBM Projections

Business Intelligence

Manage Saved Views

Overview
4 b 4
Detailed Navigation
Messages & Announcements System Status
« Overview
= Budget Status View There are currently no messages or announcements
= Personnel Charges View (ﬂ System Oonline

Grant Budget Status View

Grant Personnel Charges View
Budget/‘Commitments/Actuals Detail
Budgel/Expense Detail by Commitment
Actual Trends

University Contacts

There are no contacts for your
Budget Trend campus.

Payments

Commitment Item Lookup

Begin by selecting the Budget Holder Reports tab, then the Budget Status View report link - it will open
in a new window.

Home Account Alerts

Budget Holder Reports

Employee Self-Service
Financial Staff | Budgeting

eTime

Materials Management Business Intelligence

Human Capital Management | Position Budget Management

Long Term PBM Projections | Ma

Overview
4 b |

Detailed Navigation

Messages & Announcements System Status
= Overview

Budget Status View There are currently no messages or announcements

= Personnel Charges View (ﬂ System online
= Grant Budget Status View

= Grant Personnel Charges View

= Budget/Commitments/Actuals Detail

= Budget/Expense Detail by Commitment
= Actual Trends

University Contacts

There are no contacts for your
= Budget Trend campus.

= Paymenis
= Commitment Item Lookup

June 5, 2015


https://portal.passhe.edu/irj/portal

(2) Variable Entry Screen

After clicking on the report link, a variable entry screen will appear.

Variable Entry

The fiscal year defaults to the current

Also, this field is required year but it can be modified.

as noted by the (*). ve As.. || Delete

Show Variable Personalization

Current Selection Description

2015 [F 2015
Funds Center (BCS) Group !

Fiscal Year

Funds Center (Multiple or Single) 4005741701| x 9

Commitment ltem Hierarchy

Commitment Item (Multiple or Single)

: : Enter the appropriate fund
eu (Multiple or Single) center.

Once the variables are entered, click CHECK to validate the information. Next, click OK to retrieve the
report.

(3) Default Report View

The Default Report is the Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy view. This report is similar to the SAP transaction
ZFMO2.

Budget Status View

Indiana Budget Status View Default Report View Last Data Update: 03/117/2015 05:42:39
* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy - @JQQJEE%JQEJ@JJ@IQ

Fund , Funds Center , Commitment ftem Fiscal Period , Cliem Category ,
Show Al Values _~| Show Al Values _~| Show All Values | [Show All Values | [Overall Combined |
Variable Filters Dynamic Filters

Fiscal Year 2015 ) Column Characteristics
) ) — Items entered on the variable screen.
Funds Center (Multiple or Single) 4005741701 University Post Office B lable

Please note any fund center titles which begin with an "@" have been inactivated.

| Row Characteristics l Overall Combined
» Current . »Commitments:=* P Actuals:* = Available:*
Budget ™
Funds Center = Commitment ltem:* 3 $ $ E]
4005741701  University Post Off w+NET_SOURCES_USES Net Sources & Uses 48,464.14 5,041.69 32,173.30 11,249.15
i * SOURCES Sources -15,349.00 -15,349.00
i P TRANSFERS_IN Transfers In -15,349.00 -15,349.00
i »USES Uses 63,813.14 5,041.69 47 522.30 11,249.15
1 » SALAREES_AND_WAGES Salaries and Wages 12,550.00 4,643.89 7,906.11
i » OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses 35,489.14 5,041.69 27,353.41 3,004.04
i P CAPITAL Capital 15,349.00 15,349.00
i » 820 Chargeback Expenses 42500 176.00 24900
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The information reported is from the prior business day. The Bl system is not a “rea

environment.

(4) Drilldown Capability

IM

time reporting

Nodes (shown as a triangle pointing right) in a column or row indicate that more detailed information is

available. Nodes (shown as a triangle pointing down) are fully expanded and no additional information is

available. For example, to see what is making up the Commitments of $5,041.69, click on the node

(triangle) directly to the left of the heading.

Funds Center =

J 4005741701 University Post Off

Ll

Commitment ltem.:
wNET_SOURCES_USES

Net Sources & Uses

¥ SOURCES Sources
» TRANSFERS_IN Transfers In
wUSES Uses

» SALARIES_AND_WAGES
» OTHER_EXPENSES

» CAPITAL

» 820

Salaries and Wages
Other Expenses
Capital

Chargeback Expenses

Overall Combined

» Current Eommnmems ¥

Budget

$ $
48,46414 5,041.69
-15,349.00
-15,349.00
63,813.14 5,041.69
12,550.00
35,489.14
15,349.00
42500

5,041.69

» Purchase . » Purchase » Funds
Order ~ Requisition Reservations ™
$ $ $
1,852.06 318963
1,852.06 318963
1,852.06 3,189.63

_ | PActuals:*
= Other

$
32,173.30
-15,349.00
-15,349.00
4752230
464389
27,353.41
15,349.00
176.00

* Available :*

$
1124915

11,249.15
7.906.11
3,094.04

249.00

Purchase orders and funds reservations comprise the commitments total. An additional node indicates
that further expansion is possible for both types of commitments. To collapse the details, click on the

node (triangle) again.

The rules also apply to the rows. The default view has the commitment item hierarchy in a collapsed
format. To see what is making up the OTHER_EXPENSES in the USES area, click on the triangle beside

OTHER_EXPE

Funds Center =
4005741701

NSES.

Commitment ltem =~

University Post Off

- NET_SOURCES_USES
- SOURCES

» TRANSFERS_IN

- USES
» SALARIES_AND_WAGES

ETHERﬁEXPENSES

Net Sources & Uses
Sources

Transfers In

Uses

Salaries and Wages

Other Expenses

» Current
Budget

$
48.,464.14
-15,349.00
-15,349.00
63,813.14
12,550.00
35,489.14

= OTHER_EXPEMSES

= 605100
= 606110
= 606115
- 606140
= 620120
= 520200
= 620230
= 620235
= 625100
= 630100
= 630200
- 630225
= 650110
= 650999
= 660100
= 660115
= 660125
= 660400

Other Expenses
Postage/Freight/Ship
Local Telephone Svc
Long Dist Tele Svc
SSHEMNet Charges
EDP-Other Services
Software

Software License Fee
Software Maintenance
Professional Servcs
Maintenance/Repairs
Contracted Services
Contr Maint Ofc Egp
Rent/Leas Eqp Mchnry
Rent/Lease Other
Office Supplies
Procurmt Card Purch
MNoncapital Equip

Maintenance Supplies

35,489.14

» CAPITAL
» 820

Capital

Charaeback Expenses

15,349.00
42500

¥ Commitments =~

$
5,041.69

504169

5,041.69

562 55
1,062.46

1,599.10

1,817.58

» Actuals ==

$
32,173.30
-15,349.00
-15,349.00
47,522 30
4,643.89
57,353.41

1,501.37
28067
14.10
86.05
100.00
29435
787.45
6,200 .46
22838
3,383.22
2,721.31
2,196.61
234259
1,561.75
1,521.44
3,079.84
624.00
330.82
15,349.00
176.00

= Available ==

$
11.249.15

11,249.15
7,906.11
3,004.04

35,489.14

-1,501.37
28067
-14.10
-86.05
-100.00
294 35
-1,350.00
7,361.02
23838
-3,383.22
-4,320.41
-2,196.61
234259
-1,561.75
-3,339.02
-3,079.84
-624.00
-330.82

249.00
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To obtain the "true" available balance in the budget pools (i.e. Utilities, Leases-Real_Estate, and

Other_Expenses), refer to the budget pooling line (the line on top with a node (triangle) pointing down

beside it), rather than the line below it that represents the commitment item and not the budget
pool. In the example above, the "Other_Expenses" available balance = $3,094.04.

To collapse the node, click the triangle again.

To expand the Commitment Item hierarchy to a more detailed level, right-click on the Commitment Item
characteristic heading and from the drop down menu select Hierarchy -> Expand Hierarchy -> Level 04

as shown below.

Qverall Combined

P Current . » Commitments:*  PActuals:~ = Available:*
Budget ™
Funds Center = , $ $ $ $
| 4005741701  University Post Off wNET_SOU Change Drilldown y [Sources & Uses 48,464.14 5,041.69 32,173.30 11,249.15
| v i _"F v Hierarchy Active b,349.00 -15,349.00
~ TRANS _ T o Level 01 -15,349.00
= Properties ¥
k81 ) In-Other -1£ Level 02 -15,349.00
— Sort Commitment ltem »
~ USES Uses gz Level 03 504169 4752230 1124915
Bl * SALARIES_AND_WAGES  Salaries and Wages 3 12 4,643.89 7,906.11
] » STUDENT_WAGES_510 Student Wages 510 1z tz:j gz 4,643.89 7,906.11
] * OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses 3£ Level 07 5,041.69 27,353.41 3,094.04
« OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses 3548914 35,489.14
The result is all nodes are expanded to Hierarchy Level 04:
Overall Combined
¥ Current » Commitments =~ P Actuals =~ = Available:~
Budget ™
Funds Center = Commitment ltem =~ $ $ $ $
4005741701  University Post Off «NET_SOURCES_USES Net Sources & Uses 48,464.14 5,041.69 32,173.30 11,249.15
] * SOURCES Sources -15,349.00 -15,349.00
] * TRANSFERS_IN Transfers In -15,349.00 -15,349.00
o b 813 Tfrs In-Other -15,349.00 -15,349.00
] w USES Uses 63,813.14 5,041.69 47,522.30 11,249.15
o * SALARIES_AND_WAGES Salaries and Wages 12,550.00 4,643.89 7,906.11
] » STUDENT_WAGES_510 Student Wages 510 12,550.00 4.643.89 7,906.11
o « OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses 35,489.14 5,041.69 27,353.41 3,004.04
1 = OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses 35,489.14 35,489.14
T = 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,501.37
T = 606110 Local Telephone Svc 280.67 -280.67
T = 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc 1410 -14.10
] = 606140 SSHENet Charges 86.05 -86.05
o = 620120 EDP-Other Services 100.00 -100.00
] = 620200 Software 29435 -294.35
T = 620230 Software License Fee 562 55 78745 -1,350.00
] = 620235 Software Maintenance 1,062 .46 6,299 46 -7,361.92
o = 625100 Professional Servcs 228.38 -228.38
T = 630100 Maintenance/Repairs 3,383.22 -3,383.22
o = 630200 Contracted Services 1,599.10 2,721.31 -4,320.41
T - 630225 Contr Maint Ofc Eqp 2,196.61 2,196.61
T = 650110 Rent/Leas Eqp Mchnry 234259 -2,342 59
] = 650999 Rent/Lease Other 1,561.75 -1,561.75
T - 660100 Office Supplies 1,817.58 1,521.44 333902
] = 660115 Procurmt Card Purch 3,079.84 -3,079.84
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Amounts may be drilled into to review the detailed activity within the financial information columns. To
review the details that make up the Current Budget amount of $36,159.14 in OTHER_EXPENSES, Right-
Click on the amount and from the drop down list select Goto -> select Budget Lines.

*USES
v SALARIES_AND_WAGES
» STUDENT_WAGES_510
* OTHER_EXPENSES
= OTHER_EXPENSES

Uses 63.8
Salaries and Wages
Student Wages 510
Other Expenses

Other Expenses

13.14

11,980.00
11,980.00
36,159.14
36,159.14

5,009.09

53,500.07

5.204.08
5.972.08
5.972.08
-802.00
3F 150 14

Right Click

Goto . 1 » ' '
- 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship CommimentLines
Change Drilldown ¥ | Actual Lines
= GOE110 Local Telephone Svc ] | _ 1
_ 2 Budget Lines

= 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc Properties ¥ iooo ~19.68

= 606140 SSHEMNet Charges 0518 0518

. Y T e

The report opens in a new window and is shown below:
Original Budget Budget
Fiscalyear= Version*~ Fund= Funds Center = Commitment kem = Entry Document = Process = ftem Text = byz Createdon= 5
2015 o 4011050000 Regular Allocation 4005741701  University Post Off OTHER_EXPENSES Other Expenses | 1000391084 Enter UNNVERSITY POST OFFICE - OPERATING 1

1000397087 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/05/2014 1,400.00
1000397088 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/05/2014 318.00
1000397089 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCONCHES 07105/2014 135.00
1000397090 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCONCHES 07105/2014 159.73
1000397091 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCONCHES 07105/2014 279.40
1000397092 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/08/2014 54875
. 1000397093 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/08/2014 765.45
Bu_dge" Cal’rled forwar_d for Open 1000397004 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/08/2014 2,050.45
comml"ments from lhe prlor ﬁscal year' 1000397095 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/05/2014 219681
1000397096 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/05/2014 1,561.75
1000397097 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1 CCOMNCHES 07/05/2014 1,000.00
1000436239 Supplement TO COVER REQUISITION 10497758 1 40RLEBLANC  04/09/2015 570.00
1000436826 Supplement FROM ELECTRICITY" 1 40RLEBLANC  04/16/2015 5,000.00
1000436828 Supplement FROM ELECTRICITY" 1 40RLEBLANC  04/16/2015 -5,000.00
1000436829 Supplement FROM CHARGEBACKS EXP 1 40RLEBLANC  04/16/2015 100.00
Result 36,159.14

To close this report click the x in the upper right corner of the new tab.

“h - 4%

h e!\'_ /!‘ )| https://portal passhe.edu/irj/serviet/prt/portal/prtroot/ped p - & O ” #| Overview - PA State Sy... | | BEx Web - Indiana Bud...| | BEx Web - Indiana | | |
X ®convert ~ FSelect

£ x Find:| | Previous Next | Options ~ ‘ CIIC'Z:’%;IOSE

Budget Lines (BCS FY2009 and after)

| 2 6 ) o Y BT 50

Fiscalyear =  Version*= Fund = Funds Center = Commitment ftem =

2015 0 4011050000 Regular Allocation 4005741701  University Post Off  OTHER_EXPENSES

Entry Document = Process = ttem Text =

Other Expenses 1000391084 Enter UNIVERSTY POST OFFICE - OPERATING 118
1000357087 Carry For. Recv  BUDGET CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM LAST YEAR 1
1000387088 Carrv For Recv | RINGFT CARRYFORWARD FOR COMMITMENTS FROM | AST YFAR 1
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To review the details that make up the Actuals amount of $2,747.17 in Contracted Service, Right-Click on

the amount and from the drop down list select Goto -> select Actual Lines.

= 6525100
= 630100
= 530200
= 630225
= 630110
= 530999
* 660100
* 660115
= 660125
= 660400
v CAPITAL
= 740000
w820
= 8§20

Professional Servcs
Maintenance/Repairs
Contracted Services
Contr Maint Ofc Eqp
Rent/Leas Eqp Mchnry
Rent/Lease Other
Office Supplies
Procurmt Card Purch
Noncapital Equip
Maintenance Supplies
Capital

Equip & Machinery
Chargeback Expenses

Chargeback Expenses

15,349.00
15,349.00
325.00
325.00

228.38
338322

274717

1.573.24

Again, the report opens in a new window and is shown below:

Fiscal year =
2018

07THTI2014
07Iz32014
0713112014
081142014
0812112014
081172014
11/03/2014
111712014
121162014
0172112015
0211172015

021162015
03/16/2015
0311812015
0472072015
0512612015

Overall Result

Posting Date =

Fl Doc Number =

5101017248
5101018590
5101020349
102607570

5101024568
5101030770
5101042726
5101045124
5101053007
5101059450
5101064670
5101064578

5101065870
5101072538
5101073048
5101080879
5101089863

=

Funds Center==

4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off
4005741701 University Post Off

4005741701
4005741701
4005741701
4005741701
4005741701

University Post Off
University Post Off
University Post Off
University Post Off
University Post Off

Commitment tem==
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200
630200

Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services

Contracted Services

630200
830200
630200
630200
630200

Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services
Contracted Services

Contracted Services

Goto } | Commitment Lines
5,857.50 _
Change Drilldown 4 Actual Lines
2,342.99 )
2 l Budget Lines
156175 Properties
1.810.84 1,550.28 -3,361.12
3,820.84 -3.820.84
624.00 -624.00
342.02 -342.02
15,349.00
15,349.00
201.00 124.00
325.00
Actual*
Document Text = Wendor = 5
SAMSUNG ER-520M CASH REGISTER 2116132 Anderson's Cash Register Systems 360.00
ANNUAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 2096425  Neopost USA Inc. 412.80
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
REFUND-NEOPOST ® Not assigned -22.00
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 862
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 862
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 862
FOR THE PERIOD: 1/1/2015 - 12/31/2015 2096425  Neopost USA Inc. 47218
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 862
MODEL AJ3800 FPINLINE PRINTER SER#I00026 2107833  Alternative Business Equipment, Inc B657.05
MODEL CD860 CONVEYOR SER.# 10002641 9 2107833  Alternative Business Equipment, Inc 162.21
MODEL DIOO DRYER FOR CONVEYOR SER#FIO 10 2107833  Alternative Business Equipment, Inc 9295
MODEL FFI4 ASTRO FRICTION FEEDER 2107833  Alternative Business Equipment, Inc 21718
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
ON JANUARY 21, 2015 AT IUP'S POSTAL 2096425  Neopost USA Inc. 300.00
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 862
# 2174042  Xerox Corporation 8.62
274717

To close this report click the x in the upper right corner of the new tab.

Right Click

-A220 4

| https://portal passhe.edufirj/serviet/prt/portal/priroot/ped. O ~ (V] H =| Overview - PA State Sy... ‘ | BEx Web - Indiana Bud... | | BExWeb - Indiana Bud...| ®| BEx Web - Indiana | | | |

®iConvert v B Select

Find: |

| Previous Next

Options |

Click to close
report.

IUPx_Actual Line ltems

el
Fiscalyear= PostingDate = FlDoc Number =
2015 0772014 5101017246
077232014 5101018590
073172014 5101020349

Funds Center**
4005741701
4005741701
4005741701

University Post Off
University Post Off
University Post OFf

630200
630200
630200

Commitment tem*=

Contracted Services.
Contracted Services
Contracted Services  #

Document Text =

SAMSUNG ER-520M CASH REGISTER
ANNUAL EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE

Last Data Update: 06/03/2015 05:19:

Vendor =
2116132
2096425
2174042

Neopost USA Inc.

Xerox Corporation

Anderson's Cash Register Systems

Actuals=
3

360.00
412.80
882
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(5) Hierarchy Activation and Deactivation

Another way to see further details on any report is to inactivate any hierarchies. The summarized nodes
(triangles) appear when the information is presented with a hierarchy activated. To see a non-
summarized list of information the hierarchy needs to be inactivated. For example, to inactivate the
Commitment Item hierarchy, right-click on Commitment Item and from the drop down menu select
Hierarchy -> Hierarchy Active. (Note: If the hierarchy is active a checkmark will display, when it is
inactivated there will be no checkmark.)

Overall Combined

» Current » Commi = Available =~

Checkmark indicates that hlerarchy is active.
Funds Center = $
4005741701 University Post OF = NET Change Drildown No checkmark indicates hierarchy is inactive. 40,15
(Y Hierarchy ’J_ Hierarchy Active 19.00 -15,349.00
- Properties , Expand Hierarchy » —15,349.00 -15,349.00
Sort Commitment ltem » Tfrs In-Other -15,349.00 -15,349.00
= USES Uses 63,813.14 5,041.69 47,522.30 11,249.15
The resulting report is below:
Overall Combined
¥ Current . » Commitments - * » Actuals =+ = Available -+
Budget ~
Funds Center = Commitment ltem = $ $ $ $
4005741701  University Post Off| 510580 Univ Funded Std Empl 2,550 00 2,550.00
| 510591 Fed Work Stdy Wages 10,000.00 4,643.89 5,356.11
if No nodes, hierarchy 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,501 37
inactive 06110 e e S When the hierarchy is inactive, results o7
| 606115 Lany Drsi T2 S are one non-summarized list of 10
606140 SSHEMet Charges commitment items for the fund center. 05
| 620120 EDP-Other Services ToUIU =100.00
| 620200 Software 294 35 -294 35
i 620230 Software License Fee 56255 T87.45 -1,350.00
| 620235 Software Maintenance 1,062.46 65,299 .46 -7,361.92
| 625100 Professional Serves 228.38 -228.38
| 630100 Maintenance/Repairs 3,383.22 -3,383.22
| 630200 Contracted Services 1,599.10 272131 -4,320 41
| 630225 Contr Maint Ofc Egp 2196 61 2,196 61
| 850110 Rent/Leas Egp Mchnry 2,342 59 -2,342.59
| 6550999 Rent/Lease Other 1,561.75 -1,561.75
| 860100 Office Supplies 1,817.58 1,521.44 -3,339.02
| 660115 Procurmt Card Purch 3,079.84 -3,079.84
| 660125 MNoncapital Equip 624.00 -524.00
| B860400 Maintenance Supplies 330.82 -330.82
il 740000 Equip & Machinery 15,349 00 15,349.00
| 813 Tirs In-Other -15,349.00 -15,349.00
| 813140 Tirs In-Oth fr Desig -15,349.00 15,349.00
| 820 Chargeback Expenses 42500 42500
| 820100 Printing/Dup C/B Exp 176.00 -176.00

Hierarchies exist for several characteristics across various report views which include but are not limited

to, Fund, Funds Center, and Commitment Item.
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(6) Navigation: Drag & Drop Functionality

For example purposes, let’s assume the report should not include Federal Work Study Budget or Actuals

since that budget cannot be used for any other expenses. The specific commitment item 510591 Fed

Work Stdy Wages can be removed from the report by clicking on the 510591 commitment item and

dragging it out of the body of the report.

Overall Combined

- P Current . » Commitments:* b Actuals:*
g Right-click and drag off the report. | Budget™
Funds Ceffer= CoOmm - - $ 3 $

4005741701 University Pos<Qff 510580 /Univ Funded Std Empl 2,550.00
' Federal Work Study-Wages  10,000.00 4,643.89
605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37
606110 Local Telephone Svc 280.67

= Available =~

$
2,550.00
5,356.11
150137
~280.67

The cursor will change from a hand to an arrow with an x beside it. This indicates that you are removing

that item from the report.

P Current .k Commitments:* P Actuals:*~ = Available:~

Budget™ 510591 has been removed
Funds Center = Commitment ltem = $ T 5 $
4005741701 University Post Off | 510580 Univ Funded Std Empl 2,550.00
605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,501.37
606110 Local Telephone Svc 28067 -280.67

Be careful to only remove specifically what you want. Also, if you ever need to return to the prior report

and include Federal Work Study activity click the‘g icon and you will go back one change.

Also, there are free characteristics that can be added to a report. For a list of items that can be added

into a report click the Navigation Pane Icon on the upper toolbar.

Indiana Budget Status View

* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy j @EJ@&JE@@J@E

Navigation
Pane Icon
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This icon opens the Navigation Pane list of items which are in the report and free characteristics which
can be added to the report.

(% Navigation Pa

Column Items in the
¥ Columns report

= Cl Category (IUP)
* Budget Summary Structure

~ Row Row Items in the
* Funds Center report

* Commitment ltem

¥ Free characteristics

* Accountant

* Alternate Fin Mgr
* Alternate Fin Mgr 2
* Alternate Fin Mgr 3

Free Characteristics
that can be added to
the report

* Document type

* FC UserID

* FC User Name

* Fiscal Period

* Functional Area (From Funds Center)
* Functional Area (Transactional)

* Fund

If there is an item under the Free characteristics which needs added to the report, click on the item and
drag it to where it should appear in the report. For example, to add the Fiscal Period click and drag
Fiscal Period then drop it when the black bar shows between the commitment item number and the
commitment item title.

Navigation Pane ’ . .
4 g Drag Fiscal Period until the bar appears E - =
H = Available =
> Colunms between the Cl| # and the Cl title.
* Cl Category (IUP) Funds Center = Commitment ltem = 5 5 $ $
* Budget Summary Structure 4005741701 University Post Off 510580 Univ Funded Std Empl 2.550.00 255000
~ [ 510591 Fed Work Stdy Wages  10,000.00 464389 5356.11
* Funds Cents —
T 5 GENET 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,501.37
= Commitment ltem ol
606110 Local Telephone Svc Y -280.
¥ Free characteristics — D 28067 280.67
= Accountant I 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc 1410 1410
606140 SSHENet Charges 86.05 -86.05

= Afternate Fin Mgr =

620120 EDP-Other Services 100.00 -100.00

= Alternate Fin Mgr 2

= Alternate Fin Mgr 3 Software 29435 -294 35

* Document type . 620230 Software License Fee 562.55 787.45 -1,350.00
Click and drag
« FC User ID 620235 Software Maintenance 1,062 46 6,299 46 -7,361.92
= FC User Nam/ 625100 Professional Servcs 22838 228 38
* Fiscal Periéd 630100 Maintenance/Repairs 3,383.22 -3,383.22
= Functional Area (From Funds Center) 630200 Contracted Services 1,599.10 272131 -4,320.41
= Functional Area (Transactional) 630225 Contr Maint Ofc Eqp 2196 61 -2,196 61
* Fund 650110 Rent/Leas Eqp Mchnry 234259 -2,342.59

aEAnnn [ I VA P 4 Ema e
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The report will change to reflect the fiscal period as shown below:

Funds Center =

Commitment ltem =

4005741701  University Post Off 510580

510591

605100

606110

Univ Funded Std Emp)
Fed Work Stdy Wage

Postage/Freight/Ship

Laocal Telephone Svc

Fiscal Period =
JUL
JUL
SEP
OoCT
NOV
DEC
FEB
MAR
AUG
NOV
DEC
FEB
MAR
JuL
AUG
SEP
oCT
DEC
JAN
FEB
MAR

Overall Combined

¥ Current
Budget ™

$
2,550.00
10,000.00

» Commitments .-+

¥ Actuals =+ = Available ==

43320
1,034.04
801.15
30815
846.51
320.84
1,333.41
048
64.30
19.99
83.19
-35.16
28.40
3524
33.07
34.16
75.55
7285
3566

Reports can have items removed (or added) using the Navigation Pane. To remove Fiscal Period, click

and drag the item to the Free characteristics area of the Navigation Pane.

&

Navigation Pane

¥ Columns

Cl Category (IUP)

* Budget Summary Structure

¥ Rows
= Funds Center Click and drag to Free
* Commitment tem characteristics to remove
* Fiscal Peglod from report.

¥ Free charag eristics

Accounta

Alternate Sin Mgr

Alternate Sin Mar 2

Alternate Sin Mar 3

Documenitype

FC UserID

FC User Name

Functional Area (From Funds Center)
Functional Area (Transactional)

Fund

June 5, 2015

$
2550.00
10,000.00
-433.20
1,934.04
801.15
30815
846,51
32084
1,333.41
048
6430
-19.99
8319
35.16
-28.40
3524
-33.07
3416
75.55
7285
3566



The report is adjusted to remove the Fiscal Period characteristic.

Overall Combined

b Current . b Commitments:* b Actuals:® = Available:~
Budget

Funds Center = Commitment ltem = $ $ $ $
4005741701 University Post Off 510580 Univ Funded Std Empl 2,550.00 2,550.00

] 510591 Fed Work Stdy Wages 10,000.00 4,643.89 5,356.11
] 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,601.37
T 606110 Local Telephone Svc 28067 -280.67
T 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc 14.10 -14.10
o 606140 SSHENet Charges 86.05 -86.05
] 620120 EDP-Other Services 100.00 -100.00
] 620200 Software 294.35 -294.35
| 620230 Software License Fee 562 55 787 45 -1,350.00
] 620235 Software Maintenance 1,062 46 6,299 46 -7,361.92
] 525100 Professional Servcs 228.38 -228.38

To turn the Navigation Pane off, click the Navigation Pane Icon again.

Indiana Budget Status View

* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy j @BJ@@JE%%JEE L=

Navigation
Pane Icon
(7) Changing Variable Values Following Execution

If you execute a report one way, do some manipulation, then decide you want to change a variable or
two (Ex. Fiscal Year), you can select the variable button to call the initial screen back again and change
any of the values.

The biggest advantage of utilizing the button versus re-running the report is that your formatting
remains unchanged and the data repopulates according to the changed variables.

For example, the report was initially run for Fiscal Year 2015 and want to change to 2014 after making a

few navigation changes. Click the Variable Screen Icon JE .
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Budget Status View

|

Click Here

Indiana Budget Status View

* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy j @B @Jg ﬂ

Fund

. Funds Center ,

Show All Values j Show All Values

Variable Filters

Last Data Update: 03/18/2015 05:37:36

R R RO EZE S

Commitment Item Fiscal Period Cltem Category

j Show All Values j Show All Values j Qverall Combined j

Dynamic Filters

Fiscal Year 2015

I Cl Category (IUP) Overall Combined

Funds Center (Multiple or Single) 4005741701 University Post Office

Budget Summary Structure  ICommitments+ Actuals; Available

Please note any fund center titles which begin with an "@ " have been inactivated.

Overall Combined

P Current . b Commitments:=*  PActuals:® = Available:*
Budget™

Funds Center = Commitment ltem = $ $ $ $
4005741701  University Post Off 510580 Univ Funded Std Empl 2,550.00 255000

N 510591 Fed Work Stdy Wages 10,000.00 464389 5,356.11
T 605100 Postage/Freight/Ship 1,501.37 -1,501.37
N 606110 Local Telephone Svc 28067 -280.67
T 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc 14.10 -14.10
T 606140 SSHENet Charges 86.05 -86.05
| 620120 EDP-Other Services 100.00 -100.00

Adjust the variables on the Variable Entry screen as desired, then click OK.

Available Variants: J Save | Save As.__| | Delete | Show Variable Personalization

General Variables
Varia... =7

* Fiscal Year ) 1
Funds Center (BCS) Group
Funds Center (Multiple or Single)
Commitment item Hierarchy
Commitment item (Multiple ar Single)

User ID (Multiple or Single)

Change to 2014

Description

= |[g 2015

4005741701 4005741701 University Post Office

slisis]

2 - OK || Check | Cancel
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Result (same navigation state and different Fiscal Year only):

Budget Status View

Indiana Budget Status View Last Data Update: 03/1
* Funds CerterCiHierarchy | | (51HI EE /@ @ Bl ¥ 2 | B B)) | 61| ) | ) (A1 ]| ©
Fund Funds Center Commitment ftem Fiscal Period , Cltem Category ,
Show All Values | [Show All Values | |Show All Values | [Show All Values | |Overall Combined
Variable Filters Dynamic Filters
|F|5l:a| Year 2014 | Cl Category (IlUP) Overall Combined
Funds Center (Multiple or Single) 4005741701 University Post Office Budget Summary Structure  ICommitments+ Actuals; !Available

Please note any fund center titles which begin with an "@" have been inactivated.

Qverall Combined

P Current . b Commitments:=* b Actuals=" = Available -~
Budget ™

Funds Center = Commitment tem = $ $ $ $

4005741701  University Post Off 510591 Fed Work Stdy Wages 8,631.96 8,631.06
T 540580 Students Medicare 1.68 -1.68
N 541580 Students Soc Sec 7.19 -7.19
T 54X5 FICA-Other 8.87 8.87
T 605100 Pastage/Freight/Ship 47.00 -47.00
N 606110 Local Telephone Svc 205.00 -205.00
m 606115 Long Dist Tele Svc 1878 18.78
N 606140 SSHENet Charges 97.30 -97.30

(8) Export (Excel or PDF)

Be sure to get the data exactly how you want to export it before accessing the buttons. Because the
formulas for results rows don’t translate to Excel (just the values), it’s best to remove them prior to
exporting if you're going to do further manipulation in Excel. To remove the results rows, left click on
the row and drag it out of the report.

Both options to export are available side by side on the toolbar:

Budget Status View

Indiana Budget Status View

* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy | | /(B EE|| & @ | B3] 7| 51 B & B I | @ | (Bl (A =] | @

If you choose Excel: You’'ll be asked if you want to open the file -> Click Open then you’ll be notified that
the file is in a different format -> Click Yes. Because your file exports in a single web page format, it’s best
to save your file immediately as an excel workbook so if you make changes or plan to send it to another
user, it will be in the correct format. Also, you will need to click Enable Editing at the top of the Excel
screen to exit the Protected View and save the file.
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If you choose PDF: The data will be automatically formatted in a nice format for printing. You do have
the ability to change some of the properties when you initially click on the button but it is not required ->
Click OK. Then click Open or save the pdf to a place of your choosing.

(9) User View Creation & Access

Assemble the view exactly how you want it in terms of format. Then click the SAVE button on the
toolbar.

In this case, an overall snapshot view of the funds center is desired so the Commitment Item hierarchy is
active and collapsed at the highest level.

Budget Status View

Indiana Budget Status View Last Data Update: 03/27/2015 05:41:12
* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy | | [ e B vEE BRI E G EEAE &
Fund Funds Center , Commitment ltem Fiscal Period Cliem Category
Show All Values _~| [Show All Values | [Show All Values | [Show All Values | [Overall Combined |
Variable Filters Dynamic Filters
Fiscal Year 2015 Cl Category (IUP) Overall Combined

Funds Center (Multiple or Single) 4005741701 University Post Offic Budget Summary Structure  |Commitments+ Actuals, [Available

Please note any fund center titles which begin with an "@" have been Inactivated.
Overall Combined

¥ Current . kCommitments:*  PActuals:® = Available:*
Budget -
Funds Center = Commitment ltem:* $ E] 5 $
J 4005741701 University Post Off  # NET_SOURCES_USES Nef Sources & Uses 48,464.14 5,026.33 32,188 66 11.249.15

Give the view a detailed description so accessing it later won’t be difficult then click OK.

~

Ttz Emel Tvpe: S ) =
|w| Save Variable Values

@ 1 =
Description =
Description: Post Office Summary| 2 x L
) ~
3 oK ancel
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Note: This is your own, personal view so give it a description that you will immediately recognize.

The view will immediately appear in your Open folder as well as on your ‘Manage Saved Views’ tab on

the portal so the next time you want to access it you can either A) Execute the report and click the Open

icon to retrieve the view or B) Go to the ‘Manage Saved Views’ folder and select the view from there

without having to even run the report.

Option A:

Click the Open folder next to the Save button:

Indiana Budget Status View

“Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy | ] @@JgﬂJﬂE%]@ﬂJ@JJE@JQ

Select the view and then click OK.

Description =

Description:

Technical name:

System (=] Type: [=] ag, b
BEx Portfolio . My Portfolio
AT
|J [#] Post office Summary 1
2 | ok]||cancel

| >

v
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Option B:
Go to the portal and select the view from ‘Manage Saved Views’ and the report will execute (inside of
the portal window):

Business Intelligence

Budget Holder Reports | Accounting & Finance | Budgeting |

Home Account Aleris Employee Self-Service eTime Materials Mana, 1 -
Position Budget Management

Long Term PBM Proj Manage Saved Views

Manage Saved Views
(7 Favorites =,

Name “ Size  Rating . Meodified
lﬂ Post Office Summary = |f 3 3/27/15 8:58:30 AM

Note: This option is ideal if you want to view a snapshot of information on a weekly basis (Ex. Funds
Center Balances).

Result:
Indiana Budget Status View Last Data Update: 03/27/2015 05:41:12
* Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy j E@Jgg]aj E%J@ﬂj@]]@@]g
Fund Funds Center Commitment Item , Fiscal Period , Cltem Category ,
Show Al Values _=| [Show All Values | [Show Al Values | [Show All Values _v| Overall Combined |
Variable Filters Dynamic Filters
Fiscal Year 2015 Cl Category (IUP) Overall Combined

Funds Center (Multiple or Single} 4005741701 University Post Offic Budget Summary Structure  1Commitments+ Actuals; !Available
Please note any fund center titles which begin with an "@" have been inactivated.

Overall Combined

P Current . kCommitmenis-*  PActuals:=® = Available:"
Budget
Funds Center = Commitment Item - $ $ $ ]
J 4005741701 University Post Off  » NET_SOURCES_USES Net Sources & Uses 48.464.14 5.026.33 32.185.66 11.249.15

For additional help on navigation, please access the Navigation Manual. It’s available on every Bl Report

(the last icon on the toolbar). (2]
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Report Descriptions

e Budget Status View:

O

e Personn

o O O O O O

O

Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy — This is the default Budget Status View and provides
summary of budget, commitments, actuals, and available balances. Users can
access further details of amounts using this report.

Budget Available — Quick snapshot view of fund center’s remaining balances for
Federal Work Study, UE & Other Students, Other Personnel, and Operating & Other.
Fiscal Period — Details out budget, commitments, and actuals activity by fiscal period
(monthly).

Funds Center Groups — Shows the hierarchy view of where the selected fund center
resides in the overall structure.

Funds Center/User ID/Name — Similar to the Funds Center/Cl Hierarchy view but
includes the primary financial manager, accountant for the fund center, and any
alternate financial managers.

el Charges View:

Salaries by Employee — Provides YTD actuals for employees paid from departments.
Fiscal Years — Summary view of actuals.

Overload — Reports faculty overload expenses charged to an area.

Overtime — Details staff overtime expenses for an area.

Posting Date — Shows summary charges per posting date for a fiscal year.

Salaries by Funds Center — Provides YTD actuals for employees by fund center.
Students — Reports YTD student expenses by fund center.

Summer School — Shows faculty summer school expenses charged to an area.

e Grant Budget Status View:

O

Same views as the Budget Status view listed above only for grants or projects,
however you are required to put in a project Date Interval.

e Grant Personnel Charges View:

o Same views as the Personnel Charges view as listed above only for grants or
projects.
e Budget/Commitments/Actuals Detail View:
o Budget tab:
=  Funds Center Budget Details — Provides details of funds center budget
activity.
=  Funds Center by Budget & Transaction Type — Summarizes budget activity
by Carryforward Received, Enters, Returns, and Supplements.
o Commitments tab:

= Funds Center w/Detail — Provides details of commitments activity.

= Commitment Transaction/Status Summary — Summarizes purchase order
and purchase requisition activity by Original & Carryforward amounts,
Reductions & Adjustments, Balance or Open Commitments.
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= Sorted by Oldest — Provides details in date order with the oldest first.
=  Sort by Recent — Provides details in date order with the most recent first.
o Non-Personnel Expenses:
= Funds Center Document Details — Shows details by each document item for
Non-Personnel expenses.
=  Funds Center by Fiscal Period — Reports actuals by month.
= Vendor Detail — Provides actuals by vendor name.
o Personnel Expenses:
=  Fund/Funds Center/Cl Summary — Shows summary level budget status for
personnel activity in the funds center.
=  Funds Center Expense Detail — Provides a list of the personnel postings by
posting date.
=  Personnel Expenses by Fiscal Period — Reports personnel actuals by month.
e Budget/Expense Detail by Commitment ltem View:
o Travel tab
= Recent Postings — Reports travel postings beginning with most recent
expenses.
=  Employees with Detail —
= Funds Center/Commitment Item — Provides commitment item summary of
travel expenses.
=  Vendor Only — Shows travel expenses by vendor name.
= Qvertime tab
= Funds Center/Commitment Item — Provides summary of overtime charges.
=  BCS Groups — Reports a summary of overtime charges by departmental
area, if looking at a college or divison.
= Commitment Item — Shows overtime by specific bargaining unit
commitment item.
= Commitment Item by Period — Provides a summary of overtime expenses by
month.
=  Recent Postings — Reports overtime postings beginning with the most recent
expenses.
e Actual Trends View:
o FY Actuals Trend tab
=  Fund/Funds Center/Commitment Item — Provides 5 past fiscal years and the
current fiscal year actuals information.
= Category Summary — Shows actuals for 5 past fiscal years and the current
fiscal year actuals information by major commitment item description.
=  Fiscal Period - Shows actuals for 5 past fiscal years and the current fiscal
year actuals information by month.
= Fund/Funds Center/Commitment Item with Variance — Reports 5 prior fiscal
years’ actuals with a variance on the last two years, as well as the current
fiscal year.
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= Fund Center Groups — Provides the same information as the preceding
report, but by organizational hierarchy.

o YTD Actuals Trend tab

*  Fund/Funds Center/Commitment Item - Provides 5 past fiscal years and the
current fiscal year actuals information.

= Category Summary - — Shows actuals for 5 past fiscal years and the current
fiscal year actuals information by major commitment item description with
a variance comparing the last year and current year.

=  Fiscal Period - Shows actuals for 5 past fiscal years and the current fiscal
year actuals information by month with a variance comparing the last year
and current year.

®  Fund/Funds Center/Commitment Item with Variance - Reports 5 prior fiscal
years’ actuals with a variance on the last two years, as well as the current
fiscal year

=  Fund Center Groups - Provides the same information as the preceding
report, but by organizational hierarchy.

e Budget Trends View:

o Commitment Item Hierarchy — Provides 5 prior fiscal years’ and the current year’s
budget information by commitment item. Reports a variance comparing the last full
year budget to the prior fiscal year and the last full year budget to the first fiscal
year displayed.

o Fiscal Period — Reports the information in the Commitment Item Hierarchy report by
month.

o Fund Hierarchy - Provides 5 prior fiscal years’ and the current year’s budget
information by fund. Reports a variance comparing the last full year budget to the
prior fiscal year and the last full year budget to the first fiscal year displayed.

o Fund Center > Cl Category - Provides 5 prior fiscal years’ and the current year’s
budget information by fund center and major commitment item area. Reports a
variance comparing the last full year budget to the prior fiscal year and the last full
year budget to the first fiscal year displayed.

o Fund Center Groups - Provides 5 prior fiscal years’ and the current year’s budget
information by organizational hierarchy. Reports a variance comparing the last full
year budget to the prior fiscal year and the last full year budget to the first fiscal
year displayed.

e Payments View:

o Payment Details — Shows payment details from a fund center for a fiscal year.
e Commitment Item Lookup View:

o FM3G Initial Display — Provides a hierarchy view of commitments items.

o Individual Commitment Items — Provides a list view of commitment items.
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